
AGENDA FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE
FINANCE / PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

Date and Time: Tuesday, August 28, 2018 6:15 P.M.
Location: City Hall, Committee Room #205, 101 South Blvd. Baraboo
Members Noticed: Joel Petty, Scott Sloan, Dennis Thurow
Others Noticed: Department Heads (agenda only), E. Geick, B. Zeman, C. Haggard, M. Palm, P. Wedekind, John Alt,

Post at Library, & Media, Fire Chief Kevin Stieve

1. Call Meeting to Order
a. Roll Call of Membership
b. Note compliance with Open Meeting Law.
c. Approve August 14, 2018 minutes.
d. Approve agenda.

2. Action Items
a. Accounts Payable – Review and recommendation to Common Council on paying $898,800.51 *

b. Review and recommendation to the Council to approve the 2018 1st Quarter Budget
Amendments for Water and Sewer Utilities.*

c. Review and recommendation to the Council to approve proposal of Cleary Building Corp., for
$60,531 for a new pole building at City Services Center. *

3. Discussion Items
a. FY 2019 Budget – Discussion of:

1) Revenue forecast, preliminary estimates for budgeting and 2 year Budget forecast.
b. City Attorney’s report on insurance claims.

4. Adjournment
Joel Petty, Chairperson

* Item on next regularly scheduled Common Council Meeting Agenda
Agenda prepared by D. Munz & posted on 8/24/2018

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that any person who has a qualifying disability as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act that requires the meeting or materials
at the meeting to be in an accessible location or format, should contact the Municipal Clerk, 101 South Blvd., or phone 355-2700, during regular business hours at least 48
hours before the meeting so that reasonable arrangements can be made to accommodate each request.

FOR INFORMATION ONLY, AND NOT A NOTICE TO PUBLISH

MEMBERS not attending must notify
the Chairperson at least 24 hours before
the meeting.

1



Finance/Personnel Committee – Dennis Thurow Committee Rm #205 August 14, 2018

Members Present: Petty, Sloan, Thurow

Absent:

Others Present: Mayor Palm, E. Geick, E. Truman, C. Haggard, B. Zeman, K. Stieve, P. Cannon, L. Laux, T. Pinion

Call Meeting to Order – Ald. Petty called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. noting compliance with the Open Meeting
Law. Moved by Thurow, seconded by Sloan to approve the minutes of July 24, 2018. Motion carried unanimously.
Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow to approve the agenda. Motion carried unanimously.

Action Items
a) Accounts Payable – Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow to recommend to Council approval of the

accounts payable for $824,831.82. Motion carried unanimously.

b) WI Dept. of Administration CDBG (Community Development Block Grant) – RLF (Revolving Loan Fund)
Close Program –CDA Director Pat Cannon explained that compliance under the current program is very complex
and that the Department of Administration (DOA) estimates that there is $100 million dollars in this program
across the state. They also estimate that between 50-60% of these funds are sitting in the bank as cash and are not
being used as the program was designed for, a revolving loan. In order to try and recirculate the money, HUD
recommended that the DOA submit an application to close out the CDBG-RLF program. Under the program they
are giving us 2 options: 1) We package up the loans and hand it all back over to the State or 2) When the application
is approved, we pick a date within a 2 year period to send them a check for the value of our outstanding loans plus
our cash returning all of the money. Once we turn the money over to the State, we then have ownership of the
loans as they come back in payments to us. The loan revenues over the life of the loan become de-federalized and
come back to the City for however we wish to use those funds. Pat is estimating we have about $750,000 in this
program right now. What the DOA plans to do with the returned funds is to place them in a trust account for each
municipality that returns the funds. The City can then put in for a CDBG eligible project on a non-competitive
basis and receive our money back. We can also put in for a competitive basis CDBG loan and use our money as
a match –these usually require a one to one match. The DOA has submitted their application and HUD has 45
days to accept, reject, or ask for additional information. The DOA is looking at starting this October 1, 2018
unless it is not approved by then. If it’s approved after this date, it would start whatever the approval date is. Ald.
Sloan confirmed that if we send the money back to the state, we then become the owner of the loan payments but
we can borrow the money back from the state. P. Cannon advised the Committee that this would be grant money.
Ald. Sloan questioned the income stream and if this would be General Funds and P. Cannon noted that this would
be up to the governing body to make this determination. The CDA’s recommendation is that we start our own
Revolving Loan Fund and put our own requirements on the process. At this time, there are a lot of internal
decisions that need to be made. Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow and carried unanimously to post pone until
we have additional information.

c) Long Term Revenue Forecast, Capital Planning, and Wage Projections –Adm. Geick presented a revised
Capital Improvement Plan based on the current goals for the City of Baraboo. Significant changes to the plan
include: The Fire/EMS project has been pushed to the top and is currently scheduled in 3 phases, the UW Theatre
Project has been revised to setting aside $50,000 per year for the next few years, and the library has moved to
2028 for the actual building. Ald. Sloan would like to see the Library funding reduced to $5,000,000 and has
requested that we get an opinion from Ehler’s or Moody’s as to what borrowing this money, whether it be for the
fire station or the library, will do to our bond rating. This was presented as informational only, no action was
taken at this time.

Informational Items - City Attorney’s report on insurance claims
 One claim is pending settlement right now in the amount of $485.30. This is for a claim made for some damaged

plumbing. Atty. Truman determined that it was in the best interest of the City to settle this claim.
 One other pending claim that Atty. Truman prefers to not speak on at this time, she is currently waiting for some

additional information.
 One claim was filed today however it appears to be incomplete.

Committee Comments
Ald. Petty would like on the next agenda to look at Elected Officials compensation.

Adjournment –Moved by Sloan, seconded by Thurow and carried to adjourn at 6:38pm.
Brenda Zeman, City Clerk 2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



P:\Council\Resolutions\8-28-18 2018 1st Quarter Budget Amendment_Utilties_CH.docx

CA - 2

RESOLUTION NO. 2018- Dated: August 28, 2018

The City of Baraboo, Wisconsin

Background:
City Ordinance 3.05, Changes in Budget states, “The amount of the tax to be levied or certified, the
amounts of the various appropriations, and the purpose thereof shall not be changed after approval of
the budget except by a 2/3 vote of the entire membership of the Council pursuant to §65.90(5), Wis.
Stats. Notice of such transfer shall be given by publication within 10 days thereafter in the official City
newspaper.”

Therefore, the City is required to notify the citizenry through publication in the City’s official newspaper
about the supplemental budget amendments. The State Statute requires publication to happen within
ten (10) days upon Council approval of said amendments.

The City’s publication process is to identify budget amendments in the fiscal commentary section of
resolutions when spending authorizations are granted. Therefore, the City Council could approve budget
transfers as often as every meeting. The City satisfies the legal requirement of publication, by publishing
budget amendments after the Finance Committee and Common Council approves the listing.

Fiscal Note: (check one) [ ] Not Required [ X ] Budgeted Expenditure [X ] Not Budgeted

Comments: The 2018 City Budget provides for publishing expenditures.

Resolved, by the Common Council of the City of Baraboo, Sauk County, Wisconsin:

That the following budget amendments are authorized:
 1st Quarter, 2018 Water & Sewer Utilities:

See attached memorandum and amendment schedule.

Offered by: Finance/Personnel Committee Approved by: ______________________________
Mayor

Motion: ________________________

Second: ________________________ Certified by: ______________________________
City Clerk

19



Finance Department Memorandum

To: Finance Committee

From: Cynthia Haggard, Director of Finance,

Date: August 28, 2018

Re: Budget Amendments

Background:

City Ordinance 3.05, Changes in Budget states, “The amount of the tax to be levied or certified, the amounts of
the various appropriations, and the purpose thereof shall not be changed after approval of the budget except by
a 2/3 vote of the entire membership of the Council pursuant to §65.90(5), Wis. Stats. Notice of such transfer shall
be given by publication within 10 days thereafter in the official City newspaper.”

Current:

Budget amendments are typically presented to the Finance/personnel Committee which are then forwarded to
the Common Council for approval the same night. This process is a quarterly process.

Recommendation:

The Finance Director will continue to closely work with Department Heads and communicate budget amendments
to City’s Finance/Personnel Committee and Common Council on a quarterly basis. The practice for the Library,
Business Improvement District, Community Development, Baraboo-Dells Airport, Parks and Recreation, and
UW-Baraboo/Sauk County is that their respective budget amendments will need to be presented to their Boards
and/or Commissions before the amendments are presented to the City Council as part of the overall city-wide
budget amendment process.

In order to make changes to the budget, a Notice and Resolution to Amend Budget must be adopted. The
resolution must summarize the appropriation changes for each spending classification and identify from where
the sources of funds are coming.

Two categories of budget amendments are identified:

1. Budgetary Transfers

2. Supplemental Budgets

Budgetary Transfers

The budgetary transfer will have a source of funds of either 1) Reduction in Other Appropriation within Same
Fund or 2) Transfer from Other Fund.

20



 Page 2

Reduction in Other Appropriation within Same Fund - Essentially transferring budgeted and appropriated monies
between spending category within same fund.

Transfer from Other Fund - A transfer consists of moving budgeted and appropriated monies from one or more
spending categories in one fund to one or more spending categories in another fund.

Supplemental Budgets

A supplemental budget shall be adopted to account for revenues in excess of the budget and to authorize
expenditure of additional funds. Whenever the City receives unanticipated revenues, or revenues not assured at
the time of the adoption of the budget, a supplemental budget and appropriation shall be enacted to authorize the
expenditure of these unanticipated funds. The supplemental budget will have source of funds of either 1) Fund
Balance Applied or 2) New Revenue.

Fund Balance Applied –Is this case, the City is utilizing available fund balance to cover actual net expenses
exceeding revenues. This situation is caused by expenses coming in higher than budget, or revenues coming in
lower than budget.

New Revenue –In this case, the City has received funds that were not planned and wishes to apply those funds
to expenses in the current year which were not in the original budget.

Attached:

1. 2018 1st Quarter Budget Amendments for Water & Sewer Utilities only

21



Common Council approved the following 2018 Budget Amendments at their August 28, 2018 meeting:

Account Number Account Name Original Budget Change Amended Budget

Source of Funds:  Reduction in Other Appropriation within Same Fund

Water Meter Expense 970-37-66300-310-000 Office Supplies 150                     (30)              120                        

(30)              

Use of Funds

Water Meter Expense 970-37-66300-343-000 Postage 100                     30               130                        

30               

Transfer funds to cover budget overages

-              

Account Number Account Name Original Budget Change Amended Budget

Source of Funds:  Reduction in Other Appropriation within Same Fund

Sewer Headworks Operating Exp. 960-36-82200-250-000 Repair & Maint Serv-Equipment 5,500                  (1,500)         4,000                     

Sewer Plant Maint 960-36-83400-260-000 Repair & Maint Serv-Buildings 4,000                  (1,700)         2,300                     

(3,200)         

Use of Funds

Sewer Headworks Operating Exp. 960-36-82200-260-000 Repair & Maint Serv-Buildings 1,500                  1,500          3,000                     

Sewer Plant Maint 960-36-83400-250-000 Repair & Maint Serv-Equipment 5,500                  1,700          7,200                     

3,200          

Transfer funds to cover budget overages

City of Baraboo

1st Quarter Budget Amendments

Department

Budgetary Transfers:

Utilities

Budgetary Transfers:
Department

22



P:\Council\Resolutions\8-28-18 DPW Pole Building.docx

NBR – 3

RESOLUTION NO. 2018 - Dated: August 28, 2018

The City of Baraboo, Wisconsin

Background: Part The 2018 Budget included $60,000 for a new Pole Building at the City Services
Center. Following is a summary of the original June 07, 2018 bids for this building project:

Cleary Building $ 76,012.00
Brute Construction $ 85,526.00
T2 Contracting $149,500.00

Since the original bid was over budget, we have worked with the bidders and they have provided some
value engineering suggestions to reduce the cost of the project. Cleary Building Corp has submitted the
attached Proposal for the City’s consideration with a price of $60,531.

The Public Safety Committee reviewed these bids at their August 27th meeting and unanimously
recommended award to the low bidder with a line item transfer to cover the $531 difference.

Fiscal Note: [] Not Required [x ] Budgeted Expenditure [ ] Not Budgeted
Comments

Resolved, by the Common Council of the City of Baraboo, Sauk County, Wisconsin:

That the Proposal of Cleary Building Corp, in the amount of $60,531 is hereby accepted and all other bids
are rejected.

Offered by: Approved by Mayor:
Motion:
Second: Certified by City Clerk:

23



PRE-LE
VY DRAFT

Pre-Levy 2019 Budget Assumptions

 Operating Expenses 1%

 Wages Cost of Living Adjustment 2%

 Wages – Granted Step Increases

 Wages – Proposed Police Department Union Pay Scale

 Wages – Merit Pool $25,000 (Based on 2%)

 Health Insurance 5%

 Disability Reinstated (Potential continuation of premium holiday consideration)

 Retirement Benefits Public Safety – 0.59%

 Retirement Benefits General – 0.15%

 No new debt

PRE-LE
VY DRAFT

24



PRE-LE
VY DRAFT

Year 2019

Sum of Rev Amount Revenue Sources

Row Labels Designated Grant Impact Fees

Other_Sauk 

County

Other_Village 

of Lake Delton Taxes TID Trade In Utility New Debt Grand Total

Equipment 417,605.00$               3,200.00$     490,200.00$ 27,000.00$ 253,500.00$ 1,191,505.00$  

Accounting Software 17,605.00$                  17,605.00$       

Body Armor 3,200.00$     3,200.00$     6,400.00$         

Equipment Replacement Fund 45,000.00$   45,000.00$       

Garbage Truck 80 175,000.00$ 175,000.00$     

Gator 6,000.00$     2,000.00$   8,000.00$         

Information Technology 25,000.00$   25,000.00$       

Meter/MXU 11,000.00$   11,000.00$       

Mobile Data Computers 12,000.00$   12,000.00$       

Mobile Video 15,000.00$   15,000.00$       

Mower 17,000.00$   3,000.00$   20,000.00$       

Pickup Truck (4WH) 32,500.00$   32,500.00$       

Portable Radios 14,000.00$   14,000.00$       

Repair Installment 5,000.00$     5,000.00$         

SCBA & Radio Replacement Fd 20,000.00$   20,000.00$       

Squad 2 400,000.00$               400,000.00$     

Taser 5,000.00$     5,000.00$         

Trucks 2, 4, 7 117,000.00$ 10,000.00$ 127,000.00$     

Vehicles/Bicycles 76,000.00$   12,000.00$ 88,000.00$       

Wheeled Loader 165,000.00$ 165,000.00$     

Infrastructure and Streets 456,800.00$               258,400.00$ 6,800.00$         325,000.00$ 240,000.00$ 1,287,000.00$  

AIP 11 Amend-Block Grant)Land Acquisition/Reimbursement RWY 19 End 6,800.00$                    258,400.00$ 6,800.00$         272,000.00$     

Annual Sidewalk Projects 75,000.00$   75,000.00$       

Annual Street Maintenance 250,000.00$ 250,000.00$     

Annual Street Projects 450,000.00$               450,000.00$     

Crossconnection elimination 40,000.00$   40,000.00$       

Hydrants/Services/Meters 25,000.00$   25,000.00$       

Main Replacements 150,000.00$ 150,000.00$     

Manhole Lining and replacements 25,000.00$   25,000.00$       

Land and Buildings 121,500.00$               50,000.00$   200,000.00$ 50,000.00$  135,500.00$ 75,000.00$ 0.00$       632,000.00$     

Carpeting 3,500.00$     3,500.00$         

Corson Square Betterments 15,000.00$   15,000.00$       

Corson Square Kitchen 25,000.00$   25,000.00$       

Donahue Terrace Betterments 10,000.00$   10,000.00$       

Fire & EMS Station Preliminary Design Phase I 200,000.00$ 0.00$       200,000.00$     

Oak Street Overlook 75,000.00$ 75,000.00$       

Parking Lot 30,000.00$   30,000.00$       

Pierce Park field #4 lighting 27,500.00$                  27,500.00$   55,000.00$       

Pierce Park parking lot 40,000.00$   40,000.00$       

Playground Equipment 18,500.00$                  18,500.00$   37,000.00$       

Roofing 10,000.00$   10,000.00$       

Steinhorst Park basketball 7,500.00$                    7,500.00$         

Steinhorst Park Shelter 18,000.00$                  18,000.00$       

Theater and Arts Renovation-Design Phase I 50,000.00$                  50,000.00$  100,000.00$     

Vaccum 6,000.00$     6,000.00$         

Grand Total 995,905.00$               311,600.00$ 200,000.00$ 50,000.00$  6,800.00$         950,700.00$ 75,000.00$ 27,000.00$ 493,500.00$ 0.00$       3,110,505.00$  

Created By:  Finance Director 8/24/2018

PRE-LE
VY DRAFT

25



PRE-LE
VY DRAFT

Proposed Projects Funded With New Debt

Year Amount Project Description

2020 600,000.00$      Fire & EMS Final Design Phase II

2020 50,000.00$        UW Theater & Arts renovation-Design Phase II

2020 40,000.00$        Civic Center Office Renovation

2020 450,000.00$      Annual Streets

2021 1,000,000.00$   UW Theater & Arts renovation

2021 450,000.00$      Annual Streets

2021 10,000,000.00$ Fire & EMS Station

2022 450,000.00$      Annual Streets

2023 450,000.00$      Annual Streets

2024 450,000.00$      Annual Streets

2025 2,500,000.00$   Library Renovations Phase I

2025 450,000.00$      Annual Streets

2026 450,000.00$      Annual Streets

2026 2,500,000.00$   Library Renovations Phase II

2026 239,000.00$      UW Front Entrance & Administration Relocation_Design Phase I

2027 450,000.00$      Annual Streets

2027 239,000.00$      UW Front Entrance & Administration Relocation_Design Phase II

2027 2,500,000.00$   Library Renovations Phase III

2027 154,500.00$      UW Library & Classroom Expansions_Design Phase I

2028 450,000.00$      Annual Streets

2028 2,500,000.00$   Library Renovations Phase IV

2028 4,305,000.00$   UW Front Entrance & Administration Relocation

2028 154,500.00$      UW Library & Classroom Expansions_Design Phase II

2029 450,000.00$      Annual Streets

2029 2,777,000.00$   UW Library & Classroom Expansions

48%
42%

38%

59%
54%

48%
44% 45%

47%
50%

61%
62%

$0

$5

$10

$15

$20

$25

$30

$35

$40

$45

$50

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

M
ill

io
n

s

City of Baraboo_Debt Capacity Projection

State Mandated Debt Capacity_5% EAV PY Proposed New Debt Balance Rolled Over

Proposed New Debt City Mandated Debt Capacity_60% of State Mandate

Created by:  Finance Director 8/24/2018

PRE-LE
VY DRAFT

26



PRE-LE
VY DRAFT

Debt Capacity Assumptions:

1. Equalized value % change from prior year is an average of the previous 5 years and levels out in year 2022 at 1.014258.

2. Assessed value % change from prior year in an average of the previous 5 years and levels out in year 2022 at 1.005807.

3. Proposed new debt repayment term is based on 20 years.

4. The projection takes into consideration principal payments each year on proposed debt.

5. The first payment on proposed new debt to occur in subsequent year.

6. The line of credit for the annual lease payment is roughly $560K through 2027, then roughly $510K each year thereafter until maturity.

Created by:  Finance Director 8/24/2018

PRE-LE
VY DRAFT

27


